
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Carr (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 21 March 2016 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 23 March 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Thursday 17 March 
2016. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

Monday 15 February 2016 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00 pm on Friday 18 March 2016. 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. The 
Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

 
4. Results of the Annual Tenant Satisfaction 

Survey   
(Pages 5 - 100) 

 This report presents the outcomes of the annual 2015/16 Tenant 
Satisfaction Survey which is the biggest single gauge of 
satisfaction across landlord services by leaseholders and tenants 
of council owned housing stock. 
 

5. Amendments to the Private Sector Assistance 
Policy - the Introduction of an Energy 
Repayment Loan   

(Pages 101 - 138) 

 The report informs the Executive Member that a new regional 
loan product has been developed by the Regional Homes and 
Loans Service aimed at alleviating fuel poverty within the city and 
asks him to agree amendments to the Private Sector Assistance 
Policy to ensure York residents are able to access the new 
product.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 15 February 2016 

Present Councillor  Carr 

In attendance Councillor Boyce 

 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods held on 16 December 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 

29. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that Councillor Boyce, Shadow Labour 
Spokesperson for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, had 
registered to speak on agenda item 4 (Determination of whether 
to consult on the possible introduction of a Public Space 
Protection Order at Holgate Dock) and item 5 (Proposed 
Changes to the City of York Housing Tenancy Agreement – 
Results of Consultation).  It was agreed that she would make 
her comments during consideration of each item. 
 

30. Determination of whether to consult on the possible 
introduction of a Public Space Protection Order at Holgate 
Dock  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which requested 
that he agree, in principle, to proceed with public consultation on 
the potential implementation of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) to restrict or ban dogs from the Holgate Dock site.   
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Executive Member considered the options detailed in 
paragraphs 10 and 11 of the report. 
 
The Executive Member stated that he had already received 
representations from dog owners as well as from staff at the 
local primary school and these would be considered as part of 
the formal consultation process.  
 
Councillor Boyce was invited to put forward her views.  She 
noted that formal consultation would take place and stated that 
she had nothing to add at this stage.  
 
Resolved: That a six week consultation process with local 

residents and interested stakeholders be undertaken 
by City of York Council to determine whether to 
introduce a Public Space Protection Order for 
Holgate Dock. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the 

issue of anti-social behaviour in its communities. 
 

31. Urgent Item: Proposed Changes to the City of York Housing 
Tenancy Agreement - Results of Consultation  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
results of the consultation with tenants on the proposed 
changes to City of York Council Housing Tenancy Agreement.   
 
This item had been added to agenda as an urgent item in order 
to allow for four weeks notice of the changes to tenancy 
agreements to be given to tenants and to enable the changes to 
be implemented for the 2016-17 financial year should the 
Executive Member approve the recommendations.  
 
Officers drew attention to paragraph 11 of the report, which 
detailed the results of the consultation that had been carried out. 
 
Councillor Boyce was invited to put forward her views.  She 
stated that she was broadly in agreement with the proposed 
changes and that it appeared that tenants were also supportive 
of them.  She did, however, have concerns regarding the 
proposed policy in respect of the breeding of animals.  She 
stated that she had understood that originally the intention had 
been that the breeding of animals would not be permitted under 
any circumstances and was therefore concerned to note in the 

Page 2



report that the proposal was now not to permit the breeding of 
animals “either as a business or for commercial gain”.  
Councillor Boyce stated that, as well as the animal welfare 
issues, unregulated breeding of animals was a cause of 
nuisance for neighbours and was a significant problem.  She 
commented that, because it was difficult to identify and 
evidence breeding that was for commercial gain, there would 
also be issues in respect of enforcement.   
 
The Executive Member considered the options detailed in 
paragraph 14 of the report. 
 
The Executive Member stated that he acknowledged the points 
that had been raised by Councillor Boyce, particularly in respect 
of repetitive breeding of animals or breeding for commercial 
gain.  He did, however, believe that there may be circumstances 
when it would not be appropriate to prevent a responsible owner 
from breeding from a pet.   For this reason he believed that it 
would be appropriate for the proposed changes to be amended 
to state that permission must be sought to breed an animal but 
that breeding for commercial gain would not be granted. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed changes to the housing tenancy 

agreement, as set out in paragraphs 17 to 38 of the 
report, be agreed subject to the pets policy including 
a clause stating that there would also be a 
requirement for tenants to gain permission to breed 
from a pet and that breeding for commercial gain 
would not be granted.  

 
Reason: To better enable the council to enforce tenancy 

conditions for the benefit of all tenants, enable 
customers to budget more effectively, make sure 
those most in need get council homes that become 
vacant and to help promote animal 
welfare/responsible pet ownership. 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Carr – Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.20 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

  
  

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

21 March 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety  
 

2015/16 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results 
 
Summary 
 
1. This is the report on the outcomes of the annual 2015/16 Tenant 

Satisfaction Survey, (hereafter referred to as the Survey) which is the 
biggest single gauge of satisfaction across landlord services by 
leaseholders and tenants of council owned housing stock. 
 

2. The Survey feeds into benchmarking the service against national 
comparators, using Housemark.1 
 

3. The following tables show the headline results of the 2015/16 Survey. 
 

Headline increases in satisfaction since 2014/15 

Tenant satisfaction with... 2015/16 figure 
Increase from 
2014/15 

Repairs and maintenance 84.56%  3.29% 

Overall quality of the home 87.19%  4.81% 

Overall service provided by landlord 88.67%  2.92% 

Opportunity to make views known 73.76%  4.96% 

 

Headline decreases in satisfaction since 2014/15 

Tenant satisfaction with... 2015/16 figure 
Decrease 
from 2014/15 

Neighbourhood as a place to live 81.27%  1.1% 

Generally, the way enquiries are 
dealt with 

78.93%  1.96% 

Ease of making a complaint 72.73%  5.77% 

Information and advice provided 
when making complaint 

57.62%  6.74% 

                                                 
1
 Housemark is the independent core benchmarking service that CYC uses. Details at 

https://www.housemarkbusinessintelligence.co.uk/ 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Ability of staff to deal with queries at 
first point of contact   

78.78% 8.69% 

 
4. A breakdown of all of the questions is shown in Annex 1. 
 
Recommendations 
 
5. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 

 consider the results of the 2015/16 Tenant Satisfaction Survey and 
note the officer comments regarding future actions 
 

 agree to run a Tenant Satisfaction Survey for 2016/17 
 

Reason:   To ensure that the Council has up to date information regarding 
customer satisfaction, enabling landlord and building services to 
target resources and improvements to those services prioritised by 
customers.  
 

Background 
 
6. The Survey was conducted by the Strategic Business Intelligence Hub 

(independently of Housing Services) between October and December 
2015. It was primarily carried out by post but contact by email and text 
was also used to encourage tenants to complete the survey online.   A 
randomly selected representative sample of 3,500 tenants was 
contacted, producing a 25% response rate (878 respondents). This was 
a cross sectional study, which means the sampling method used 
reflected the demographics of the population, although the response did 
not. 

 
7. The 2015/16 results are statistically significant to within a +/- 2.48% 

confidence interval. 
 
8. Several new questions were introduced into the 2015/16 survey to 

ensure the results were compatible to feed in to Housemark 
benchmarking. Extra questions around internet usage were also added 
to obtain data to feed into the Council’s wider Digital Inclusion work.  

 
9. Survey questions and results are grouped according to housing’s four 

themes, the broad content of which are shown in the table below.  
 
 
 

 

Page 6



Housing theme Tenant Satisfaction with... 

Your Property Repairs, gas servicing and overall property condition 

Your Place Place to live, neighbourhood and estate services 

Your Service  Customer service, complaints, rent and overall service 

Your Say Resident involvement and tenant influence 

 
Consultation 
 
10. Core questions from Housemark’s ‘STAR’2 survey are asked each year 

to enable satisfaction to be benchmarked against other housing 
providers. Some new questions were added in accordance with this. 
Other questions were amended through discussions with members of the 
housing service to ensure results could feed meaningfully into service 
improvement.  

 
Analysis 
 
Theme 1: Your Property 
 
11. Tenant satisfaction with repairs, gas servicing and overall property 

condition has mainly increased, as shown in the table below.  
 

Tenant satisfaction with... 
2015/16 
figure 

Variance from 
2014/15 

Increases in satisfaction since 2014/15 

Repairs and maintenance 84.56%  3.29% 

Overall quality of the home  87.19%  4.81% 

Gas servicing arrangements 91.45%  3.30% 

Being able to make an appointment for 
a repair 

83.24%  2.09% 

Overall quality of the repair 87.66%  1.92% 

Repair done ‘right first time’ 81.52%  2.56% 

Repair operatives doing ‘the job you 
expected’ 

87.23%  2.27% 

Overall service received with repair 85.07%  1.84% 

Decreases in satisfaction since 2014/15 

Speed repair was completed 85.05% 0.57%  

Attitude of repair workers 91.62% 1.24% 

 
12. The above results show that satisfaction has increased with the vast 

majority of areas within the ‘Your Property’ theme. Satisfaction notably 
increased with the overall quality of the home, overall repairs and 
maintenance service and with gas servicing arrangements. 

                                                 
2
 Housemark's Survey of Tenants and Residents replaced the statutory STATUS survey. 

Page 7



 
13. With repairs, the highest levels of satisfaction were with the attitude of 

repair staff (satisfaction at 91.62% - a decrease of 1.24% from 2014/15), 
keeping dirt and mess to a minimum (satisfaction at 90.35% - consistent 
with last year’s result) and with the overall quality of the repair 
(satisfaction at 87.66% - a 1.92% increase from 2014/15). 
 

14. The lowest levels of satisfaction with repairs were with the amount of 
time before the work started (satisfaction at 77.76% - consistent with 
2014/15), the repair being done ‘right first time’ (satisfaction was 81.52% 
- 2.56% increase on 2014/15) and with being able to make an 
appointment (satisfaction at 83.24% - a 2.09% increase from 2014/15).  

 

15. Building Services are improving the service in a number of key ways. 
These include developing individual quality targets for tradespersons, 
revamping the tradespersons code of conduct, implementing a sub-
contractor contract and expanding mobile working. Furthermore, the 
service is implementing a text messaging notification service for 
residents and a new Tenants’ Choice contract. 

 
Theme 2: Your Place 
 
16. Tenant satisfaction with neighbourhood and estate services has mainly 

increased, as shown in the table below. However, satisfaction with the 
neighbourhood as a place to live has decreased – the only core question 
to have done so. Several of the key satisfaction measures have changed 
by less than 1% compared to 2014/15. 

 

Tenant satisfaction with... 
2015/16 
figure 

Variance from 
2014/15 

Increases in satisfaction since 2014/15 

Internal cleaning service 77.56%  3.47% 

Decreases in satisfaction since 2014/15 

Neighbourhood as a place to live  81.27% 1.1%  

Overall appearance of neighbourhood 82.76% 1% 

No material change in satisfaction since 2014/15 (<1% variance) 

Grounds maintenance service  74.34%  0.33% 

Satisfaction with estate service 
provided 

74.24%  0.66% 

Estate worker 73% 0.83% 

 
17. Estate services such as grounds maintenance, litter picking and internal 

cleaning are delivered by council’s Public Realm team who also manage 

Page 8



the estate workers. Communal repairs are delivered by Building 
Services.  

 
18. When asked to rank estate based problems, tenants cited dog fouling the 

highest (58.66% – down 8.47% from last year), followed by car parking 
(56.02% - down 11.09% from last year), condition of roads and 
pavements (54.37%) and rubbish or litter (49.36% - down 8.47% from 
last year). Interestingly, car parking, dog fouling and rubbish and litter are 
all areas which have seen a significant improvement from 2014/15.  

 
19. Amendments to the tenancy agreement will make it a requirement that 

tenants request permission to keep a pet. There will also be best practice 
guidance on keeping a pet. 
 

20. During next year there will be an overall review of the Estate 
Improvement Grant. The intention is to link any future programme to key 
issues that tenants are raising such as parking and storage. Potentially 
any programme will be capitalised to ensure there is a coordinated 
programme across the city. 

 
21. As part of a review of the landlord service team any revision of the 

structure will look at how the service can improve on the cleaning of 
communal areas. 

 
Theme 3: Your Service 
 
22. Satisfaction with service delivery was mixed, as shown in the table 

below.  
 

Tenant satisfaction with... 
2015/16 
figure 

Variance 
from 2014/15 

Increases in satisfaction since 2014/15 

Overall service provided by landlord 88.67%  2.92% 

Helpfulness of staff 81.00%  2.00% 

Way complaints dealt with  61.44%  4.99% 

Moving/swapping home 43.66%  8.11% 

Speed complaint dealt with 39.22%  2.77% 

Rent providing value for money 84.44%  2.19% 

Decreases in satisfaction since 2014/15 

Ability of staff to deal with query at first point 
of contact 

78.78% 8.69%  

Ability of staff to deal with query efficiently 
and effectively 

74.79% 1.89% 

Ease of making complaint 72.73%  5.77% 

Page 9



Information and advice provided  57.62%  6.74% 

No material change in satisfaction since 2014/15 (<1% variance) 

Final outcome of query 75.95% 0.73% 

Final outcome of complaint 40.4%  0.03% 

 
23. Satisfaction with the way the landlord responds to certain issues was 

highest with reporting repairs (86.06% generally satisfied), and 
dissatisfaction was highest with the way anti-social behaviour is dealt 
with (49.02% generally dissatisfied). 

 
24. With different aspects of complaints, satisfaction was highest with the 

ease of making a complaint – significantly higher than any other aspect 
at 72.73%. Dissatisfaction was highest with the speed of dealing with 
complaints, at 49.02%.  

 
25. It is important to note that the detailed responses about complaints are 

drawn from a small sample – 175 tenants  – who answered ‘yes’ to 
whether they had made a complaint to their landlord in the last 12 
months. Although not statistically significant, this number of responses 
provides a good indicator of satisfaction with complai
[...]
 

•Full list of free text comments (Q 43 and 44) 

•KPI machine 

•Housemark – national benchmarking/peer group comparisons 

 
 

Annex 1
P

age 97

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 
 
 

Age Band 
Count (total 

tenant 
population) 

% 
(total 
pop) 

Count 
(respondents to 

survey) 

% 
(respondents 

to survey) 

16-24 464 6% 15 2% 

25-44 2525 33% 148 18% 

45-64 2633 35% 237 29% 

65+ 1939 26% 340 42% 

Prefer not to 
say 

N/A N/A 70 9% 

Total 7561 810 

     

Gender 
Count (total 

tenant 
population) 

% 
(total 
pop) 

Count 
(respondents to 

survey) 

% 
(respondents 

to survey) 

Female 4844 64% 479 58% 

Male 2693 36% 342 41% 

Prefer not to 
say 

N/A N/A 6 1% 

Total 7537 827 

 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods 

  21 March 2016 

Report of the Assistant  Director – Housing & Community Safety 

Amendments to the Private Sector Assistance Policy – the Introduction 
of an Energy Repayment Loan 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform the Executive Member that a new regional loan product has 

been developed by the Regional Homes and Loans Service aimed at 
alleviating fuel poverty within the city and agree amendments to the 
Private Sector Assistance Policy to ensure York residents are able to 
access the new product. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
2. The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods is asked 

to: 
 
a) note the development of the loan product to tackle fuel poverty  

 
b) agree Option 1 to amend to the Private Sector Assistance Policy and 

introduce a new Energy Repayment Loan product.  
 

Reason:  The new evidence base from the Building Research Establishment 
found that, although fuel poverty levels in the City were generally 
below the national and regional average, there were certain Wards 
which were found to be higher.  

 
Background Information 
  
3. Since 2007 the Council and 21 other local councils, have used the 

Regional Homes and Loans Service (HLS) based with Sheffield City 
Council to deliver a range of loans products, in particular the loan called 
the Home Appreciation Loan (HAL).  The purpose of these loans was to 
provide an affordable way for financially vulnerable home owners living in 
non-decent properties to undertake necessary repairs.  
 
 

Page 101 Agenda Item 5



4. The intention was, and still is, to enable this fund to be recycled as loans 
are redeemed.  Although no new funding has been received from 
Government since 2010, the value of loans redeemed over the years has 
built up to enable further small loans to be advanced across the Region.  
  

5. It is proposed to recycle funds from redeemed HALs (over £7m worth of 
loans has been provided to date and over time will become available) 
and other loan products to help tackle Excess Cold and Fuel Poverty 
across the Yorkshire and Humber Region. Excess cold is one of the 
most common reasons for failure of the Decency Standard, and 
contributes most significantly to ill health and costly fuel bills, particularly 
for the most vulnerable.  
 

6.    The affordable Energy Repayment Loan (ERL), will be available across 
the region from the 1st April 2016. It has been developed to complement 
and supplement other energy efficiency funds for example the Energy 
Company Obligation (ECO) available through the Better Homes York 
scheme.  

 
Energy Repayment Loans (ERL) 
 
7. The ERL is designed to be a loan of last resort, where other forms of 

finance are not viable.  It is specifically designed to help address excess 
cold and fuel poverty across the City.  

 
8. In order for the Council to carry out this function, we will need to delegate 

our powers to Sheffield to award the grant in the same way that we have 
with HALs.   
 

9. Full details of the loan criteria are outlined in the Full Private Sector 
Assistance Policy (Appendix A).  In brief an ERL is an interest free 
monthly repayment loan which will operate with a term of between 1 and 
5 years.  The loan limits will normally be between £300 and £3000.  

  
10. Where the Council is not satisfied, based on its assessment, that an 

applicant will be able to make the repayments required under an ERL 
then a Home Appreciation Loan may be offered if the works cost more 
than £1000. This loan requires no repayments and is normally redeemed 
when the property is sold, disposed of, or otherwise refinanced.  

 
11. Loans from the Regional monies will be secured as a Legal Charge in 

Sheffield City Council’s name and administered by the Homes and Loans 
Service on behalf of the local authorities in the region.  Where any 
money is provided by York it will still be administered by the Homes and 
Loans Service but registered in City of York Council’s name.  

Page 102



 
 Loan Repayment 
 

12. Each loan is based on regular affordable monthly repayments managed 
by the Homes and Loans service.  Repayments will normally be by 
means of a Direct Debit.  An annual statement of account is sent to the 
client on the drawdown of the anniversary of their outstanding loan. 

  
 Set Up Charges 
 
13. The loan will be interest free, therefore ensuring maximum affordability 

and Sharia1 compliance.  However, there are set up charges both for 
 

a) the Homes and Loans Service to administer the scheme  
b) The Council to provide technical and case worker support  

 
 Homes and Loans Service  
 
14. A set up charge of £50 per case will be charged to partially cover the 

loan administration set up costs. In addition, the Applicant will be 
required to meet the costs of registering a legal charge (Currently £20 if 
the property is registered with the Land Registry) which will be added to 
the set up charge. 

 
15. In certain cases additional charges may be incurred which will be added 

to the set up charge, although these are comparatively rare:- 
 

• Cost of seeking approval to register a charge from an existing lender. 
• Cost of registering a property for the first time with the Land Registry. 
 
Council Service  
 

16. In line with other forms of assistance offered by the Council we intend to 
recover the cost of providing case worker support (cost of interviewing 
the applicant) and technical support (signing of the work that it 
satisfactory to release payment).  The level of fees will be based on the 
current Home Appreciation Loan of 12%. Unlike the Homes and Loan 
Service set up charges these will not be included in the loan but 
recovered from the capital fund.  

   
 
 
 

                                                           
1
 Sharia Compliance has been determined by Sheffield City Council’s Homes and Loans Service.   

Page 103



 Default on Loan 
 
17. Information from other similar loan providers would indicate the likelihood 

of default is very low.  However, in the event of a default on loan 
repayments, the circumstances of each case will be dealt with 
individually as to the remedial action required.  It will be for the Regional 
Homes and Loans Manager to determine such action having regard to 
the financial circumstances of the client and their repayment history to 
date.  Full details regarding what action is proposed is in Appendix B  

 
Consultation 
 
18. Officers from York have been part of the collaborative working group 

developing the loan. The new loan has been presented to the Regional 
Private Sector group which is formed from a partnership of 21 councils. 
All are seeking to amend their policy to adopt the new loan so that they 
can help their residents.    

 
Options  

 
19. There are two options being put forward: 

  

 Option 1- To introduce amend the Private Sector Assistance Policy 
and introduce a new Energy Repayment Loan  

 

 Option 2 - Not to introduce the new repayment loan  
 
Analysis 
  
20. Option 1 - By introducing the Energy Repayment loan product it will 

provid
[...]
 
(N/P/None) 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

Community of Identity: Marriage & Civil Partnership 

P
age 135



 

 
 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

Community of Identity: Pregnancy / Maternity 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

Community of Identity: Race 

P
age 136



 

 
 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

Community of Identity: Religion / Spirituality / Belief 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

P
age 137



 

 
 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

P
age 138


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Results of the Annual Tenant Satisfaction Survey
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 Amendments to the Private Sector Assistance Policy - the Introduction of an Energy Repayment Loan
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 21 March 2016 

Present Councillor Carr 

  

 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

33. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods held on 15 February 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

34. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

35. Results of the Annual Tenant Satisfaction Survey  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that highlighted the 
outcomes of the annual 2015/16 Tenant Satisfaction Survey. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that the survey had 
taken place between October and December 2015 and was 
primarily carried out by post but contact by email and text was 
also used. The survey contained several new questions to 
ensure the results were compatible to feed into Housemark 
benchmarking and the results showed that 11% of tenants 
answered the survey.  
 



In answer to the Executive Members questions officers 
confirmed that visitor numbers to West Offices and email 
contact to officers had increased but phone calls received had 
declined.  
 
Officers discussed the analysis and stated that the results were 
statistically significant to within +/-2.48%. The Executive 
Member noted that: 

 the vast majority of areas within the Your Property theme 

had increased with a notable increase within the overall 

quality of the home, overall repairs, maintenance service 

and with gas servicing arrangements.   

 tenant’s satisfaction with neighbourhood and estate 

services had mainly increased, however, satisfaction with 

the neighbourhood as a place to live had decreased. 

 tenants cited dog fouling as the highest problem followed 

by car parking, condition of the roads/pavements and 

rubbish or litter issues. 

 satisfaction with the service delivery had mixed results 

and included decreases in the ability of staff to deal with a 

query at first point of contact, ability of staff to deal with a 

query efficiently and effectively and the ease of making a 

complaint.  

In response to the results officers confirmed:  

 they would be considering frontline services to effectively 

deliver a more proactive approach with customers.  

 Building Services would continue to improve their service, 

including implementing a text messaging notification 

service for residents. 

 amendments to the tenancy agreement made it a 

requirement that tenants requested permission to keep a 

pet and tenants would also be issued with a best practice 

guidance on keeping a pet 

The Executive Member thanked officers and welcomed even 
more positive results in the 2016/17 survey. 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolved:   
 

(i) That the results of the 2015/16 Tenant Satisfaction Survey 
be considered and the officer comments regarding 
future actions be noted. 
 

(ii) That a Tenant Satisfaction Survey for 2016/17 be run. 
 

Reason:   To ensure that the Council has up to date information 
regarding customer satisfaction, enabling landlord 
and building services to target resources and 
improvements to those services prioritised by 
customers.  

 

 
 

36. Amendments to the Private Sector Assistance Policy - the 
Introduction of an Energy Repayment Loan  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that informed him of 
the new regional product that had been developed by the 
Regional Homes and Loans Service aimed at alleviating fuel 
poverty within the city. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that since 2007 York 
council and 21 other local councils used the Regional Homes 
and Loans Service based with Sheffield City Council to deliver a 
range of loan products, in particular the loan called Home 
Appreciation Loan.  It was now proposed to recycle funds from 
redeemed Home Appreciation Loans and other loan products to 
help tackle Excess Cold and Fuel Poverty across the Yorkshire 
and Humber Region.  
 
The Executive Member noted that these new affordable Energy 
Repayment Loans (ERL) would be available from 1 April 2016, 
subject to delegating the function to Sheffield and had been 
developed to complement and supplement other energy 
efficiency funds. The ERL was designed to be a loan of last 
resort, where other forms of finance were not viable. 
 
In answer to the Executive Members questions officers 
confirmed that each loan was based on regular affordable 
monthly repayments, managed by the Homes and Loans 
service and repayments would normally be by means of direct 



debit but should the house be put up for sale or the loan owner 
had died, it would be repaid once the property had been sold.  
 
Officers confirmed that in order for the Council to carry out this 
function it would need to delegate its powers to Sheffield City 
Council to award the grant in the same way as the Home 
Appreciation Loan. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the development of the loan product to tackle 
fuel poverty be noted. 
 

(ii) That Option 1, to amend the Private Sector 
Assistance Policy and introduce a new Energy 
Repayment Loan product, be agreed.  

 
Reason:  The new evidence base from the Building Research 

Establishment found that, although fuel poverty levels 
in the City were generally below the national and 
regional average, there were certain Wards which 
were found to be higher.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.18 pm]. 


